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June 2, 2022

Ms. Maryjane Nottonson, Administrator   
Helen Porter Healthcare & Rehab
30 Porter Drive
Middlebury, VT  05753-8422
       Provider ID #: 475017

Dear Ms. Nottonson:

The Division of Fire Safety completed a Life Safety Code survey at your facility on   May 13, 2022.  The
purpose of the survey was to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation
requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and Medicaid programs.  This survey found that
your facility was in substantial compliance with the participation requirements.  However,   there is one
deficiency that does not require a plan of correction but does require a commitment to correct.  All
references to regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42, Code of Federal
Regulations.  Please sign the enclosed CMS-2567 and return the original to this office by   June 12, 2022.

Informal Dispute Resolution
In accordance with  §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal
dispute resolution process.  To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send your written request,
along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those
deficiencies, to Suzanne Leavitt, RN, MS, Assistant Division Director, Division of Licensing and Protection.   
This request must be sent during the same ten days you have for returning the enclosed CMS-2567 statement
of deficiencies.  An incomplete informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any
enforcement action.

Sincerely,

   
Pamela Cota RN
Licensing Chief

Enclosure
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 The Division of Fire Safety completed an 

unannounced onsite Life Safty Code inspection on 

May 13, 2022.  Entry and Exit interviews were 

conducted with the Faciltiy Administrator.  The 

facility was found to be in substantial compliance 

with applicable Life Safety Code requirements, the 

following issue was identified and corrected by the 

facility while onsite.
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Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that 

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.)  Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 

days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided.  For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are 

disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility.  If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite 

to continued program participation.
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Portable Fire Extinguishers

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Portable Fire Extinguishers

Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, 

Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers.

18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10

This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced by:

 K 355

Per observation on May 13, 2022, the facility failed to ensure all portable fire extinguishers were installed in 

accordance with NFPA 10.

Per observation on May 13, 2022, and accompanied by the Facilities Maintenance Director and Facility 

Administrator, inspection revealed a fire extinguisher that was not appropriately installed.   The issue was 

corrected at the time of inspection.

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient 

protection to the patients. (See instructions.)  Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is 

provided.  For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility.  If deficiencies are cited, an 

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents
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